period of time to allocate the costs accumulated in the internal service fund to the governmental funds
through interfund charges. With the implementation of GASB 75, the County changed its method of
accounting for OPEB by discontinuing the use of an internal service fund for the recording of the total OPEB
liability and electing to only report the total OPEB liability for the governmental funds at the government-
wide level. As a result of this change, the beginning net position and fund balance of the internal service
fund and governmental funds, respectively, were restated. The effect of the previously recorded interfund
receivable/payable and the internal service fund’s related OPEB liability were removed.

The Governmental Funds and Proprietary Funds fund balances and net positions were restated as a result
of adopting GASB 75 and as a result of the aforementioned change in account method, as of January 1,
2018 as follows:

Fund Balance or
Net Position
Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting

Method

Change from
Adopting
GASB 75

Fund Balance or

Net Position,
as Restated

Governmental Activities:

General Fund $ 181,172,693 $ 32,911,318 $   - $ 214,084,011
Human Services Fund 104,453,629 23,845,484 - 128,299,113
Library Fund 40,357,073 5,176,271 - 45,533,344

Total $ 325,983,395 $ 61,933,073 $   - $ 387,916,468
Business-type Activities:

Hennepin Health Fund $   34,738,410 $   - $   560,003 $   35,298,413
Solid Waste Fund 133,990,468 - 338,501 134,328,969
Medical Center Fund 60,967,473 - 13,491,083 74,458,556
Internal Service Funds 131,934,064 - (1,440,578) 130,493,486

Total $ 361,630,415 $   - $ 12,949,009 $ 374,579,424

The net position for the Governmental Activities and Business-Type Activities was restated as a result of
adopting GASB 75 as of January 1, 2018 as follows:

 Fund Balance or
Net Position Previously

Reported

Change from
Adopting
GASB 75

Fund Balance or
Net Position,
as Restated

Governmental Activities $   872,838,240 $ (49,502,911) $   823,335,329
Business-type Activities 240,459,918 14,389,587 254,849,505
   Total $ 1,113,298,158 $ (35,113,324) $ 1,078,184,834

52

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

2.  RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND GOVERNMENTAL FUND FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund Balance Sheet and the
government-wide Statement of Net Position:

The basic financial statements include a reconciliation of the governmental fund balance sheet to the
Statement of Net Position. The capital assets element of that reconciliation consists of the following:

Capital assets used in governmental activities (note that the capital assets of the internal